Licensing and
Regulatory

Public Document Pack

West Suffolk

Council

Sub-Committee

Title Agenda

Date Monday 18 December 2023

Time 10.00am (pre-briefing for Members at 9.30am)
Venue Conference Room

Mildenhall Hub
Sheldrick Way,
Mildenhall,

IP28 71X

Full Members

Carol Bull
Rowena Lindberg
Don Waldron

Substitutes

Patrick Chung

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and
Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable.

Interests -
declaration and
restriction on
participation

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and,
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and
voting on the item.

Quorum

Three Members

Committee
administrator

Helen Hardinge

Democratic Services Officer

Telephone 01638 719363

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk

West Suffolk

Council
Hearing procedure
Pre-hearing matters
1. Declaration of interests
2. Legal Advisor will introduce members of the Hearing Panel
3. Legal Advisor will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following
order:
o Applicant and any person representing or assisting them (confirmation

also should be given that copies of the relevant representations to be
considered at the hearing have been received)

o The officer of the licensing authority, the Democratic Services Officer and
the Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel

. Responsible authorities that have made a relevant representation

o Interested parties who have made a relevant representation (interested

parties should confirm whether a spokesperson has been nominated and,
if so identify them)

o In the event of a review hearing, the respondent.

4, The Legal Advisor will ask all parties to the hearing whether they wish to
withdraw their application or representation.

5. The Legal Advisor will ask the officer of the licensing authority to report:
o Any requests from a party to the hearing for permission for a witness to

appear in support of their representation. Any such requests will be
determined by the Hearing Panel.

o Any documentary or other information that a party to the hearing wishes
to present. If there is any such material, the Chair will ask all the other
parties to the hearing whether they consent to it being presented. If they
agree, the material will be distributed. If not, the said material may not
be distributed unless there are exceptional circumstances which in the
Chair’s opinion render it necessary and appropriate for the said material
to be presented to the Hearing Panel. In this regard the Chair’s decision
will be final.

6. The Legal Advisor will invite the applicant or his representative to estimate the
time required to present their case and ask questions of other parties to the
hearing. He will then ask the other parties to the hearing whether they will
require a longer period to present their representation and question the
applicant. The Hearing Panel will determine the maximum period of time
allowed for each party to put their case. This decision will be final.



The Hearing

Immediately the pre-hearing matters have been dealt with the hearing will
commence.

1.

The Chair will ask the officer of the licensing authority to summarise the matter
under consideration.

The members of the Hearing Panel, the applicant, and those making
representations may ask questions of the officer of the licensing authority.

Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review, concluding with the
respondent, each party will exercise their rights within the identified maximum
time, as follows:

o Each party to present their case, including responding to any points of
which the licensing authority has previously given notice, and call any
approved witness or witnesses in support of their case.

o If given permission by the Chair, and only through the Chair of the
Hearing, each member of sub-committee, officer of the licensing
authority or any party may raise questions of any other party or
witness/witnesses.

Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review hearing, concluding
with the respondent, each party will be asked to sum up their case.

All those present, other than the members of the Hearing Panel, their Legal
Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer, will be asked to leave the meeting
to allow members to determine the application.

All parties will be recalled. The Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel will advise
those present of any advice that has been provided during the determination.
The Chair will then:

o either announce the decision, together with the reasons for it if it is a
Hearing in relation to an application for which the licensing authority may
make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing; or

o advise all the parties that the licensing authority will make its
determination within five working days, in which case notification of the
determination will be sent out in writing (including the rights of appeal)
to all relevant parties not later than five working days after the hearing
date.

In the event of the licensing authority making its determination at the
conclusion of the Hearing the Chair will outline the rights of appeal. The
decision and rights of appeal will also be confirmed in writing by the officer of
the licensing authority forthwith.

Nothing within Paragraph 6. above will preclude a licensing authority from
making its determination at the conclusion of any hearing, should the Hearing
Panel so decide. It is entirely within the discretion of the members of the said
Panel whose decision in this regard will be final.



Pages

Agenda
Part 1 - public

Procedural matters

Election of Chair

To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this Sub-
Committee meeting.

Apologies for absence

Substitutes

Any member who is substituting for another Member should so
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

Declarations of interest

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item
is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on the item.

Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded
during the consideration of the following items because it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

Part 2 - exempt

The attached Hearing Procedure will be adopted in considering
the undermentioned item:

Application for a Combined Private Hire/Hackney Carriage 1-32
Driver's Licence (Exempt: Paragraphs 1 & 2)

Report No: LSC/WS/23/008



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Application for a Combined Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence (Exempt: Paragraphs 1 & 2)
	LSC.WS.23.008 Appendix A - Application Form
	LSC.WS.23.008 Appendix B - DVLA Licence Summary
	LSC.WS.23.008 Appendix C - Amended Application Form
	LSC.WS.23.008 Appendix D - Evidence of Endorsements
	LSC.WS.23.008 Appendix E - Character Reference




Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.18.12.2023 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 

Sub-Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 18 December 2023 at 10.00 am in Conference Room, Mildenhall 

Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall, IP28 7JX 
 
Present Councillors 

 
Carol Bull 

Rowena Lindberg 

Don Waldron 

 

59. Election of Chair  
 

It was proposed, seconded and  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Carol Bull be elected as Chair for this Sub-Committee 

meeting. 
 

60. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 

61. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes present.  

 

62. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

63. Exclusion of press and public  

 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following item because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 

were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, and indicated against the item and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 



LSC.WS.18.12.2023 

64. Application for a Combined Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Driver's 
Licence (Exempt: Paragraphs 1 & 2) (Report No: LSC/WS/23/008)  
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 
Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received and 

introductions to all parties were made.  He also drew attention to the 
procedure for the conduct of the Hearing as attached to the agenda. 
 

Supplementary documentation was tabled to the meeting by the applicant, 
with the agreement of the Chair, which set out a letter of endorsement from 

the applicant’s legal representative and a letter which formed an additional 
character reference.  

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that Members 
were requested to determine an application for a combined Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Part 2. 

 
Members needed to be satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
to hold a licence issued by the Council. 

 
The Officer then drew attention to the documentation submitted at 

Appendices A to E of report number LSC/WS/23/008. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting to present their case and answer 

Members’ questions. 
 

Following which the applicant and the Licensing Officer left the meeting to 
allow the Sub-Committee to give further consideration to the matter. 
 

Following all parties return to the meeting room the Business Partner 
(Litigation/Licensing) advised on the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, having taken into account all representations received both in writing 
and orally, considered alongside the Licensing Authority’s duty to protect the 

public, Members were not satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be granted a licence.   
 

Accordingly, the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licence application was 
REFUSED. 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.05am 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 


